

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____)	
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT)	
OF COLUMBIA,)	
)	
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 14-00655 (EGS)
)	
VINCENT C. GRAY)	
)	
and)	
)	
JEFFREY S. DEWITT,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to FED. R. CIV. P. 56(b), and LCvR 7(h), the Honorable Vincent C. Gray and Jeffrey S. DeWitt, respectively the Mayor and Chief Financial Officer of the District of Columbia, respectfully move this Court for summary judgment, and oppose Plaintiff’s motion for summary judgment.¹

Defendants seek a determination as to the invalidity of the District of Columbia Local Budget Autonomy Act of 2013 (“BAA” or “the Act”), purportedly effective July 25, 2013, D.C. Law 19-321, 60 D.C. REG. 1724 (Feb. 15, 2013).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction And Summary Of Argument..... 1

II. Factual And Procedural Background..... 5

III. Federal Question Jurisdiction 7

IV. The Text Of The Home Rule Act Precludes The District Of Columbia From Assuming Budget
Autonomy Except By Further Act Of Congress..... 9

A. The Constitution gives Congress plenary authority over the District, and the Home Rule
Act establishes the extent to which it has delegated its legislative power to the District
Government 9

B. Sections 302 and 303 of the Home Rule Act Establish that the District may Amend
Its Charter Only Subject to the Limitations in Sections 601,602, and 603 12

C. The Budget Autonomy Act Exceeds the District’s Delegated Legislative Power as
Limited by Section 603 14

1. Section 603(a) and 603(e) create “limitations” within the meaning of the Home Rule
Act that preserve the pre-existing roles of the federal government in the District’s
budgetary processes—as enshrined in the HRA—and continue the application to the
District of the Anti-Deficiency Act. 13

a. Because Section 603(a) and 603(e) direct that the amendments to the HRA
envisioned by the BAA cannot be construed to do what they are intended to do,
there is an irreconcilable conflict, and Sections 603(a) and 603(e) prevail due to
the Supremacy Clause..... 13

b. Sections 302 and 303 are properly read to take the entire subject matter
addressed in Section 601 through Section 603 out of the District’s legislative
power, whether or not any particular provision is technically phrased as an
affirmative limitation. 15

2. The Budget Autonomy Act purports to change the pre-existing budgetary processes
and to alter the application of the Anti-Deficiency Act to the District..... 17

3. The Council’s contrary arguments, and in particular the argument that Section 450
of the Home Rule Act constituted a permanent appropriation, are meritless..... 19

D. The Budget Autonomy Act exceeds the District’s delegated legislative power as
limited by Section 602(a)(3) both because it would affect functions of the federal
government and because it would amend statutes passed by Congress that are not
applicable exclusively to the District..... 28

V. Congress Considered, But Deliberately Withheld Budget Autonomy From The District
In the Home Rule Act, As Legislative History Makes Plain And
Everyone Understood At The Time 29

A. The legislative history of the Home Rule Act and predecessor bills shows that Congress considered budget autonomy for the District, yet Congress deliberately withheld it 29

B. The Council notably provides no legislative history supporting its view that Congress understood that it had allowed the District through Home Rule Act mechanisms to assume budget autonomy, and indeed no one understood as much for four decades after the act’s passage 32

VI. The Court Should Give Special Weight To The View Of The General Accounting Office 34

VII. The Budget Autonomy Act Violates Separation Of Powers 37

VIII. Congress’s Lack Of Action Is Of No Significance..... 41

IX. Conclusion..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFGE v. Pierce, 697 F.2d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 39

Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps. v. FLRA, 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) 25, 27

AstraZeneca Pharm., L.P. v. FDA, 872 F.Supp.2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 5

Banner v. United States, 428 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 9

**Bliley v. Kelly*, 23 F.3d 507 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 8

Brizill v. D.C. Board of Elections and Ethics, 911 A.2d 1212 (D.C. 2006) 29

Building & Constr. Trades Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Martin, 961 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 24

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987)..... 8

Chenoweth v. Clinton, 997 F.Supp. 36 (D.D.C. 1998) 39

Chisom v. Roemer, 501 U.S. 380 (1991) 36

City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams, 544 U.S. 113 (2005) 36

Cosme Nieves v. Deshler, 786 F.2d 445 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 25

Cropp v. Williams, 841 A.2d 328 (D.C. 2004)40

Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster, 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 34, 37

District of Columbia v. Greater Washington Central Labor Council, 442 A.2d 110 (D.C. 1982)..... 28

District of Columbia v. Group Ins. Admin., 633 A.2d 2 (D.C. 1993)..... 40

Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)..... 33

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama, 807 F.Supp.2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 38

Gray v. District of Columbia, 477 F.Supp.2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 3

Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc., 446 U.S. 578 (1980) 36

Hessey v. Burden, 601 A.2d 3 (D.C. 1991).....3

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928) 37

**Jackson v. District of Columbia*, 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010) (*en banc*) 9, 14

**L'Enfant Plaza Props., Inc. v. United States*, 229 Ct. Cl. 278, 668 F.2d 1211 (1982) 26

Marijuana Policy Project v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics,
 191 F.Supp.2d 196 (D.D.C. 2002), *reversed on other grounds*,
 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 3
 **McConnell v. United States*, 537 A.2d 211 (D.C. 1988) 29, 41, 42
McInnish v. Riley, 925 So.2d 174 (Ala. 2005) 40
*Metropolitan Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for
 the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.*, 501 U.S. 252 (1991)..... 37
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 33
 **Nevada v. Dep't of Energy*, 400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 24, 37
Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs., 433 U.S. 425 (1977) 38
Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 38
Riley v. Kennedy, 553 U.S. 406 (2008)..... 41, 42
 **Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep't of Defense*,
 87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 34, 37
Spivey v. Barry, 665 F.2d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 9
Standard Oil Co. v. Johnson, 316 U.S. 481 (1942) 25
 **Thomas v. Barry*, 729 F.2d 1469 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 8
United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers v. Donovan,
 746 F.2d 855 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 37
United Biscuit Co. v. Wirtz, 359 F.2d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1965)..... 20
United States Parole Comm'n v. Noble, 1084 (D.C. 1997)6
Wilson v. Kelly, 615 A.2d 229 (D.C. 1992) 38, 40

*Cases marked with an asterisk are those cases upon which the Defendants chiefly rely, per LCvR 7(a).

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 7
 28 U.S.C. § 1441..... 7
 31 U.S.C. § 1101(1) 18
 31 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(1) 18
 31 U.S.C. § 1301(d)..... 21, 36
 31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 18, 22, 29
 31 U.S.C. § 1350..... 12, 18
 31 U.S.C. § 1351..... 18, 34
 31 U.S.C. § 3302..... 25
 31 U.S.C. § 712(1), (4) 34
 31 U.S.C. § 715..... 34
 31 U.S.C. §§ 1341, 1342, 1349 to 1351 and subchapter II of Ch. 15..... 17
 D.C. Official Code §§ 1-201.01–1-204.1159
 D.C. Official Code §§ 1-201.01–1-207.719
 D.C. Official Code § 1-201.03(14).....27
 D.C. Official Code § 1-201.03(15)..... 11, 26

D.C. Official Code § 1-203.03..... 13
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.04.....9
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.04(a) 38
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.22..... 9, 38
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.24d..... 39
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.24d(26).....39
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.46..... 3, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 36, 39
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.48..... 38
 D.C. Official Code § 1-204.50..... 36
 D.C. Official Code § 1-206.01 to 1-206.03.....15
 D.C. Official Code § 1-206.02(a)(3)..... 28, 42
 D.C. Official Code § 1-206.03(e) 17
 D.C. Official Code § 1-301.44(b) 38
 D.C. Official Code § 47-392.09..... 40
 D.C. Official Code § 1-201.02(a)9
 D.C. Official Code §§ 1-204.01–1-204.115 9
 D.C. Official Code §§ 1-204.04, 1-204.22 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17..... 9
 U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(b) 1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 5

Other Authorities

Jason I. Newman & Jacques B. DePuy, *Bringing Democracy to the Nation’s Last Colony: The District of Columbia Self-Government Act*, 24 AM. U. L. REV. 537 (1975)..... 14, 31, 32

Mike DeBonis & Aaron C. Davis, *D.C. wins year-long spending authority in deal ending federal shutdown*, WASH. POST, Oct. 17, 2013 (available online at http://www.washingtonpost.com/local/dc-politics/dc-is-poised-to-win-yearlong-spending-authority-in-capitol-hill-shutdown-deal/2013/10/16/5ddbde2e-369e-11e3-80c6-7e6dd8d22d8f_story.html) (as of Apr. 10, 2014).40
